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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Commission for consideration and disposition is a Settlement Agreement (Settlement or Settlement Agreement) filed on March 14, 2011, by the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) and The Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC, f/k/a The Peoples Natural Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Peoples (Peoples or the Company) (collectively, the Parties), with respect to an Informal Investigation conducted by the Prosecutory Staff.   Along with the Settlement Agreement, the Parties submitted a Joint Statement in Support of the Settlement Agreement (Joint Statement).  The Parties submit that the proposed Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and complies with the Commission’s Policy Statement (Policy Statement) at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations—statement of policy.  Joint Statement of Support at 3.  Further, the proposed Settlement is submitted as contingent on the Commission’s approval without any modification.  Settlement at 13-14, ¶ 40.  If the Commission proposes any change or modification in  the Settlement, either Party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement.  Id. at 14, ¶ 41.

History of the Case
		
		The Commission’s Gas Safety Division instituted the instant informal investigation following a series of service outages during periods of cold weather.  Settlement at 2, ¶ 8.  As a result of negotiations, the Parties resolved their differences and executed the Settlement.  As stated previously, the Settlement was filed on March 14, 2011.

Background

The proposed Settlement Agreement is attached to this Opinion and Order and has been brought before the Commission by the Parties in order to resolve allegations of multiple violations of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1501, relating to the failure to provide adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.  The events which are the subject of the proposed Settlement Agreement occurred during the period of February 2009 to April 2009 and the period of November 2009 to January 2010.    

		During the period of February 2009 to April 2009, and the period of November 2009 to January 2010, residential customers at 5915 Pine Drive, 5800 Broad Avenue, 5801 Broad Avenue and 5821 Broad Avenue in Altoona, Pennsylvania (hereinafter, the customers) experienced unscheduled natural gas service outages during periods of cold weather.  On most occasions, water was found in the gas meter which had frozen and impeded the flow of natural gas through the meter into the residence.  On most occasions, when the Company found water in the meter and/or in the customer’s service line, the Company drained the water from the service line, changed the meter and wrapped the meter set with insulation.  Settlement at 4-5, ¶ 15.

		The Company made twenty-seven service visits to four customers within a block of each other.  Those service visits revealed twenty-four gas outages, twenty-two findings of water or ice in the meter and/or service line, and resulted in eighteen meter changes.  In some instances, there were three service calls over a period of four consecutive days where water was found in the meter or service line each time.  Each time, the Company took action to remove water and/or change the meter, but failed to address the underlying condition.  Settlement at 5-6, ¶ 19.

		On December 7, 2009, the Company determined that the source of the water was a leak in the main line on Broad Avenue.  The Company completed the repair of the main gas pipeline on Broad Avenue on January 28, 2010.  Settlement at 5, ¶ 18.

		Had this matter been litigated, LBPS would have been alleged that Peoples’ conduct was in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by failing to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service for the period of February 2009 to April 2009 and for the period of November 2009 to January 2010 regarding the provision of natural gas to the customers.  LBPS would have alleged that, despite receiving multiple service calls of a similar nature, Peoples failed to adequately investigate and correct the underlying common problem.  Settlement at 6, ¶ 21.

		Had this matter been litigated, Peoples would have denied or answered and defended against  all of the allegations and, in particular, would have averred that it timely responded to and restored service following each outage and took reasonable action in the circumstances to locate and repair the source of the water infiltration that caused the service outages.  Settlement at 7, ¶ 22.

Terms of the Settlement Agreement

		The proposed Settlement contains a series of material terms, but those terms do not constitute an admission, a finding of any fact, or a finding of culpability on the part of Peoples in this or any other proceeding. 

		In order to settle the Informal Investigation, Peoples has agreed to the following:
a.	Peoples will take immediate corrective action within ninety (90) days of the date of the Order approving of this settlement, if such action has not already been taken, to repair or replace the defective section of the main serving the customers in question so as to alleviate the existing water leakage into the customers’ service lines and meters and avoid similar outages in the future.

b.	Peoples will compensate those customers affected by these outages at the rate of $50.00 per outage, for a total compensation of $1,200.  Proof that said compensation was made shall be presented to the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date of the Order approving this settlement.

c.	Peoples shall pay a civil penalty pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 3301(c) in the amount of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00).  Said payment shall be made by certified check to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and presented to the Commission within thirty (30) days of the date of the Order approving this settlement.

d.	Peoples will investigate and consider acquiring and operating the natural gas delivery facilities and equipment making up the Fink gas system in and around Cowansville, Armstrong County, or otherwise providing natural gas distribution service to the premises served by the Fink gas system.  The decision to proceed with any such proposed acquisition and operation of natural gas facilities or with providing natural gas service shall be at Peoples’ sole discretion.  Peoples will notify the Commission’s Gas Safety division in writing of the status of its investigation every three months from the date of the Order approving this settlement.  Additionally, Peoples will notify the Commission’s Gas Safety division in writing of its final decision regarding the acquisition.

Settlement Agreement at 8-9, ¶ 26a-d.		

		The proposed Settlement Agreement and payment of the specified civil penalty of $20,000 would result in Commission Prosecutory Staff forbearing from prosecuting any formal complaint relative to Peoples’ conduct as described in the Settlement Agreement.  It would not, however, affect the Commission’s authority to receive and resolve any formal or informal complaints filed by any affected party with respect to the incident, except that no further civil penalties may be imposed by the Commission for any actions identified in the Settlement Agreement.  Settlement Agreement at 9, ¶ 27.

		As we observed above, if the Commission proposes changes or modifications to the Settlement Agreement, either Party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement Agreement.  Settlement Agreement at 14, ¶ 41.  



Discussion

		Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  The Parties provide their own analysis of the proposed Settlement Agreement in light of the Policy Statement, in their Joint Statement.  The Commission must also review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest. Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004); 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  

Conclusion

Before issuing a decision on the merits of the proposed Settlement Agreement, and consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), we are providing an opportunity for interested parties to file comments to the proposed Settlement Agreement; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That this Opinion and Order, together with the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement in Support thereof, shall be entered for comments by any interested party.

		2.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order, together with the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement in Support thereof, shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.

		3.	That comments to this Opinion and Order, together with the Settlement Agreement and the Joint Statement in Support thereof, will be considered timely if filed within twenty (20) days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.


		4.	That, subsequent to the Commission’s review of comments filed in this proceeding, an Opinion and Order will be issued.


[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 9, 2011

ORDER ENTERED:   June 10, 2011
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proceeding. Moreover, acceptance of the Agreement at this time will ensure that the

Company will take immediate corrective action, if such action has not already been

taken, to avoid similar outages in the future.

‘WHEREFORE, the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and Peoples Natural Gas
Company LLC represent that they support the settlement of this matter as memorialized
by the Agreement as being in the public interest and respectfully requests that the
Commission approve the foregoing Settlement Agreement, including all terms and

conditions contained therein.

Respectﬁlly submitted,

Wayne T. Scott
Michael L. Swindler

Aspassia V. Staevska
Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff t

¥ lhBor

William H. Roberts I, Esq.
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC
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